

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 3300 of 2024****With****R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 3310 of 2024**

=====

GOVINDBHAI RAGHAVJI BHRASADIYA (PATEL) & ANR.**Versus****STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.**

=====

Appearance:**MR PRAKASH JANI SENIOR ADVOCATE with MR VAYDA for MR
DHRUV K DAVE(6928) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1,2****MS NIRALI SARDA ASSISTANT GOVERNMENT PLEADER for the
Respondent(s) No. 1****NOTICE SERVED BY DS for the Respondent(s) No. 1,2,3,4**

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE NIRZAR S. DESAI**Date : 25/04/2024****COMMON ORAL ORDER**

1. Heard learned senior advocate Mr. Prakash Jani with learned advocate Mr. Vayda for learned advocate Mr. Dhruv K. Dave appearing for the petitioners and learned Assistant Government Pleader Ms. Nirali Sarda appearing for the respondent - State.

2. It was contended by learned senior advocate Mr. Prakash Jani that on earlier occasion, the petitioner challenged the order rejecting the

N.A. application of the petitioner by way of Special Civil Application No.14202 of 2023 and the notice was issued by this Court in the aforesaid petition. Just with a view to frustrate the filing of the aforesaid petition, the respondents initiated the review proceedings in respect of Section 84(C) of the Tenancy Act, which were already decided before seven years in the year 2017, such review after a delay of six years is impermissible according to learned senior advocate Mr. Prakash Jani.

3. In view of above submission, learned Assistant Government Pleader Ms. Nirali Sarda appearing for the respondent - State requests for time up to 30.4.2024. Hence, Stand over to 1.5.2024.

(NIRZAR S. DESAI,J)

Pallavi